COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203 Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #121 ("Sales of Alcohol Beverages") **Petitioners**: Christopher Fine v. **Respondents**: Steven Ward and Levi Mendyk **^** COURT USE ONLY **^** and Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Case No. 2022SA148 Powell, and Jeremiah Barry. PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General PETER G. BAUMANN, Assistant Attorney General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6403 FAX: (720) 508-6152 E-Mail: peter.baumann@coag.gov Registration Number: 51620 *Counsel of Record Attorneys for the Title Board

THE TITLE BOARD'S RESPONSE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGI	UMENT	1
I.	The proposed initiative contains a single subject	1
	A. The Beer Code's legislative declaration does not establish that #121 covers multiple subjects.	1
	B. Number 121's "Repeal and Reenact" provision is not a second subject.	7
CON	CLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Hayes v. Ottke, 2013 CO 1	6
In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for 1999-2000 No. 200A, 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000)	8
In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013–2014 #89, 2014 CO 66	10
In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315, 2020 CO 61	4
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, 900 P.2d 121 (Colo. 1995)	4
People v. Montgomery, 2014 COA 166	5
CONSTITUTIONS	
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)	4, 5
Colo. Const. art. V, § 21.	5
STATUTES	
§ 1-40-106.5(3), C.R.S. (2021)	4
§ 1-40-123(2), C.R.S. (2021)	7, 8
§ 44-4-102(2), C.R.S. (2021)	2, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Senate Bill 19-011, 72nd Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/ycyck4jy	3
